Fordham Law School

FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions

Parole Administrative Appeal Documents

May 2021

Administrative Appeal Decision - Hulme, Nathan P (2020-03-10)

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad

Recommended Citation

"Administrative Appeal Decision - Hulme, Nathan P (2020-03-10)" (2021). Parole Information Project https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad/574

This Parole Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Parole Administrative Appeal Documents at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL DECISION NOTICE

Name:	Hulme, Nat	han	Facility:	Watertown CF	
NYSID:			Appeal Control No.:	06-085-19 B	
DIN:	14-B-3333				
Appearances:		Scott A. Otis, Esq P.O. Box 344 Watertown, NY 1			
Decision appealed:		June 2019 decision, denying discretionary release and imposing a hold of 24 months.			
Board Me who parti		Coppola, Cruse			
Papers considered:		Appellant's Brief received October 25, 2019			
Appeals I	Unit Review:	Statement of the A	Appeals Unit's Find	ings and Recommendation	
Records relied upon:		Pre-Sentence Investigation Report, Parole Board Report, Interview Transcript, Parole Board Release Decision Notice (Form 9026), COMPAS instrument, Offender Case Plan.			
Final Det	ermination	. /		ecision appealed is hereby:	
Comr	missioner			¥8	
The	gana .	Affirmed	Vacated, remanded for	r de novo interview Modified to	
Com	nissioner			Ŧ.	
12			Vacated, remanded for	r de novo interview Modified to	
Comr	nissioner				

If the Final Determination is at variance with Findings and Recommendation of Appeals Unit, written reasons for the Parole Board's determination <u>must</u> be annexed hereto.

This Final Determination, the related Statement of the Appeals Unit's Findings and the separate findings of the Parole Board, if any, were mailed to the Inmate and the Inmate's Counsel, if any, on 3/10/2020 66.

Distribution: Appeals Unit - Appellant - Appellant's Counsel - Inst. Parole File - Central File P-2002(B) (11/2018)

STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name: Hulme, Nathan DIN: 14-B-3333
Facility: Watertown CF AC No.: 06-085-19 B

Findings: (Page 1 of 3)

Appellant challenges the June 2019 determination of the Board, denying release and imposing a 24-month hold. Appellant is incarcerated for multiple instant offenses. In one, Appellant caused injury to a corrections officer. In the second, Appellant gave false testimony indicating that he had never made any statements about a police officer dying. Appellant had in fact stated, "You guys are going to regret this. I'm not going to stop until an officer dies," when exiting a court room after being arraigned. Appellant had also directly threatened a sergeant in the parking lot. In the third, Appellant recklessly operated a motorcycle at around 124 mph on a public highway, riding at two parked cars, nearly striking a police officer, and creating a grave risk to others. In a separate incident, Appellant drove a truck at a high rate of speed toward pedestrians including a 3-month-old child. In the fourth, Appellant suppressed physical evidence by hiding a motorcycle that was about to be produced or used in an official proceeding. Appellant raises the following issues: 1) the determination was arbitrary and capricious because the Board failed to give meaningful consideration to the required factors; 2) the decision was based exclusively on the instant offense and Appellant's criminal history; and 3) the Board failed to remain unbiased and otherwise denied Appellant due process by failing to remain impartial. These arguments are without merit.

As an initial matter, discretionary release to parole is not to be granted "merely as a reward for good conduct or efficient performance of duties while confined but after considering if there is a reasonable probability that, if such inmate is released, he will live and remain at liberty without violating the law, **and** that his release is not incompatible with the welfare of society **and** will not so deprecate the seriousness of his crime as to undermine respect for the law." Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) (emphasis added); accord Matter of Hamilton v. New York State Div. of Parole, 119 A.D.3d 1268, 990 N.Y.S.2d 714 (3d Dept. 2014). Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A) requires the Board to consider criteria which is relevant to the specific inmate, including, but not limited to, the inmate's institutional record and criminal behavior. People ex rel. Herbert v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 97 A.D.2d 128, 468 N.Y.S.2d 881 (1st Dept. 1983).

While consideration of these factors is mandatory, "the ultimate decision to parole a prisoner is discretionary." Matter of Silmon v. Travis, 95 N.Y.2d 470, 477, 718 N.Y.S.2d 704, 708 (2000). Thus, it is well settled that the weight to be accorded the requisite factors is solely within the Board's discretion. See, e.g., Matter of Delacruz v. Annucci, 122 A.D.3d 1413, 997 N.Y.S.2d 872 (4th Dept. 2014); Matter of Hamilton, 119 A.D.3d at 1271, 990 N.Y.S.2d at 717; Matter of Garcia v. New York State Div. of Parole, 239 A.D.2d 235, 239, 657 N.Y.S.2d 415, 418 (1st Dept. 1997). The Board need not explicitly refer to each factor in its decision, nor give them equal weight. Matter of Betancourt v. Stanford, 148 A.D.3d 1497, 49 N.Y.S.3d 315 (3d Dept. 2017); Matter of LeGeros v. New York State Bd. Of Parole, 139 A.D.3d 1068, 30 N.Y.S.3d 834 (2d Dept. 2016); Matter of Phillips v. Dennison, 41 A.D.3d 17, 21, 834 N.Y.S.2d 121, 124 (1st Dept. 2007). In the absence of a convincing demonstration that the Board did not consider the statutory factors, it must be

STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name: Hulme, Nathan DIN: 14-B-3333

Facility: Watertown CF AC No.: 06-085-19 B

Findings: (Page 2 of 3)

presumed that the Board fulfilled its duty. <u>Matter of Fuchino v. Herbert</u>, 255 A.D.2d 914, 914, 680 N.Y.S.2d 389, 390 (4th Dept. 1998); <u>Matter of McLain v. New York State Div. of Parole</u>, 204 A.D.2d 456, 611 N.Y.S.2d 629 (2d Dept. 1994); <u>Matter of McKee v. New York State Bd. Of Parole</u>, 157 A.D.2d 944, 945, 550 N.Y.S.2d 204, 205 (3d Dept. 1990); <u>People ex rel. Herbert</u>, 97 A.D.2d 128, 468 N.Y.S.2d 881.

The record as a whole, including the interview transcript, reflects that the Board considered the appropriate factors, including: the instant offenses of three counts of Reckless Endangerment in the first degree, Tampering with Physical Evidence, two counts of Perjury in the first degree, and Attempted Assault in the second degree; Appellant's criminal history reflecting prior unlawful behavior including unlawfully fleeing from police while in a motor vehicle; Appellant's institutional efforts including a Tier III ticket for drug possession, denial of an Earned Eligibility Certificate, and vocational programming in welding; and release plans to live with his mother and return to work for a former employer. The Board also had before it and considered, among other things, the case plan, the COMPAS instrument, the sentencing minutes, an official statement from the District Attorney, an official statement from the sentencing judge, and letters of support and assurance.

After considering all required factors, the Board acted within its discretion in determining release would not satisfy the standards provided for by Executive Law § 259-i(2)(c)(A). In reaching its conclusion, the Board permissibly relied on the instant offense, Appellant's criminal history, and Appellant's lack of insight due to his inability to articulate or explain his behavior. See Matter of Robinson v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 162 A.D.3d 1450, 81 N.Y.S.3d 235 (3d Dept. 2018); Matter of Jones v. New York State Dep't of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, 151 A.D.3d 1622, 57 N.Y.S.3d 265 (4th Dept. 2017); Matter of King v. Stanford, 137 A.D.3d 1396, 26 N.Y.S.3d 815 (3d Dept. 2016); Matter of Davis v. Evans, 105 A.D.3d 1305, 963 N.Y.S.2d 485 (3d Dept. 2013); Matter of Lashway v. Evans, 110 A.D.3d 1417, 1418, 974 N.Y.S.2d 164, 165 (3d Dept. 2013); Matter of McKee v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 157 A.D.2d 944, 550 N.Y.S.2d 204 (3d Dept. 1990); Matter of Silmon v. Travis, 95 N.Y.2d 470, 478, 718 N.Y.S.2d 704 (2000); Matter of Almeyda v. New York State Div. of Parole, 290 A.D.2d 505, 736 N.Y.S.2d 275 (2d Dept. 2002).

Inasmuch as Appellant contends the Board failed to consider requisite factors, there is a presumption of honesty and integrity that attaches to Judges and administrative fact-finders. See People ex rel. Carlo v. Bednosky, 294 A.D.2d 382, 383, 741 N.Y.S.2d 703 (2d Dept. 2002); People ex. rel. Johnson v. New York State Bd. of Parole, 180 A.D.2d 914, 916, 580 N.Y.S.2d 957, 959 (3d Dept. 1992). The Board is presumed to follow its statutory commands and internal policies in fulfilling its obligations. See Garner v. Jones, 529 U.S. 244, 256, 120 S. Ct. 1362, 1371 (2000).

STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name: Hulme, Nathan DIN: 14-B-3333

Facility: Watertown CF AC No.: 06-085-19 B

Findings: (Page 3 of 3)

There is also no merit to Appellant's claim that the Board failed to remain unbiased and otherwise denied Appellant due process by failing to remain impartial. An inmate has no Constitutional right to be conditionally released on parole before expiration of a valid sentence. Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Correctional Complex, 442 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 2100, 2104 (1979); Matter of Russo v. Bd. of Parole, 50 N.Y.2d 69, 427 N.Y.S.2d 982 (1980); Matter of Vineski v. Travis, 244 A.D.2d 737, 664 N.Y.S.2d 391 (3d Dept. 1997). The New York State parole scheme "holds out no more than a possibility of parole" and thus does not create a protected liberty interest implicating the due process clause. Matter of Russo, 50 N.Y.2d at 75-76, 427 N.Y.S.2d at 985; see also Barna v. Travis, 239 F.3d 169, 171 (2d Cir. 2001); Matter of Freeman v. New York State Div. of Parole, 21 A.D.3d 1174, 800 N.Y.S.2d 797 (3d Dept. 2005).

, there is no indication that this impacted his ability to participate in the interview. To the contrary, the transcript reflects Appellant had no problem expressing himself apart from addressing the reasons for his behavior. Moreover, Appellant was also given the opportunity to raise additional matters during the interview

Inasmuch as Appellant disputes the Board's finding with respect to his inability to articulate the causes and reasons for his instant offense, it was well within the Board's authority to make an assessment of Appellant's credibility (Matter of Siao-Pao v. Dennison, 51 A.D.3d 105, 108, 854 N.Y.S.2d 348, 351 (1st Dept.), aff'd, 11 N.Y.3d 777, 866 N.Y.S.2d 602 (2008)) and there is record support. The interview transcript reflects Appellant offered little explanation for his behavior beyond seeking an adrenaline rush, stating that he doesn't "have an answer" and doesn't "know how to explain" his actions. (Tr. at 6 and 8.)

Finally, as for Appellant's contention that the inquiry about his decision to go to trial constituted an impermissible factor, the Board may inquire into the circumstances of the offense, subsequent developments, and the inmate's state of mind consistent with the Executive Law. See, e.g., Matter of Hamilton v. New York State Div. of Parole, 119 A.D.3d 1268, 1274, 990 N.Y.S.2d 714, 720 (3d Dept. 2014).

Recommendation: Affirm.